2022 Taxes on Earnings includes the recognition of approximately $20 million of net tax expense as a result of the resolution of various tax positions
related to prior years and approximately $36 million in excess tax benefits associated with share-based compensation.

2) 2023 Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Common Share, excluding Specified Items, excludes net after-tax charges of $1.579 billion, or $0.90 per
share, for intangible amortization, charges related to restructuring and cost reduction initiatives, expenses associated with acquisitions and other net
expenses.
2022 Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Common Share, excluding Specified Items, excludes net after-tax charges of $1.755 billion, or $0.99 per
share, for intangible amortization, charges related to a voluntary recall and the impairment of R&D intangible assets, acquisition-related costs and
other net expenses.

-- more --
Page 12 of 20

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information
Third Quarter Ended September 30, 2023 and 2022

(in millions, except per share data)
(unaudited)

3Q23
As

Reported
(GAAP) Specified Items

As

Adjusted

Intangible Amortization $ 496  $ (496) $ —
Gross Margin 5,042  542  5,584
R&D 672  (46) 626
SG&A 2,723  (43) 2,680
Other (income) expense, net (83) (23) (106)
Earnings before taxes 1,671  654  2,325
Taxes on Earnings 235  90  325
Net Earnings 1,436  564  2,000
Diluted Earnings per Share $ 0.82  $ 0.32  $ 1.14

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $496 million and other net expenses of $158 million associated with restructuring actions, costs associated with
acquisitions and other net expenses. See page 17 for additional details regarding specified items.

3Q22
As

Reported
(GAAP) Specified Items

As

Adjusted

Intangible Amortization $ 498  $ (498) $ —
Gross Margin 5,283  540  5,823
R&D 782  (146) 636
SG&A 2,731  (39) 2,692
Other (income) expense, net (93) (4) (97)
Earnings before taxes 1,758  729  2,487
Taxes on Earnings 323  128  451
Net Earnings 1,435  601  2,036
Diluted Earnings per Share $ 0.81  $ 0.34  $ 1.15

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $498 million and other net expenses of $231 million associated with the impairment of R&D intangible assets,
costs associated with acquisitions and other expenses. See page 18 for additional details regarding specified items.

-- more --
Page 13 of 20

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023 and 2022

(in millions, except per share data)
(unaudited)

9M23
As

Reported
(GAAP) Specified Items

As

Adjusted

Intangible Amortization $ 1,485  $ (1,485) $ —
Gross Margin 14,964  1,591  16,555
R&D 2,041  (144) 1,897
SG&A 8,225  (67) 8,158
Other (income) expense, net (370) 34  (336)
Earnings before taxes 4,869  1,768  6,637
Taxes on Earnings 740  189  929
Net Earnings 4,129  1,579  5,708
Diluted Earnings per Share $ 2.35  $ 0.90  $ 3.25

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $1.485 billion and other net expenses of $283 million associated with restructuring actions, costs associated with
acquisitions and other expenses. See page 19 for additional details regarding specified items.

9M22
As

Reported
(GAAP) Specified Items

As

Adjusted

Intangible Amortization $ 1,517  $ (1,517) $ —
Gross Margin 17,496  1,739  19,235
R&D 2,163  (211) 1,952
SG&A 8,275  (92) 8,183
Other (income) expense, net (253) (31) (284)
Earnings before taxes 6,986  2,073  9,059
Taxes on Earnings 1,086  318  1,404
Net Earnings 5,900  1,755  7,655
Diluted Earnings per Share $ 3.32  $ 0.99  $ 4.31

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $1.517 billion and other net expenses of $556 million that includes charges for the impairment of R&D intangible
assets, costs associated with a product recall, acquisition-related costs, and other net expenses. See page 20 for additional details regarding specified items.

-- more --
Page 14 of 20

A reconciliation of the third-quarter tax rates for 2023 and 2022 is shown below:

3Q23

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax

Income
Taxes on

Earnings
Tax

Rate
As reported (GAAP) $ 1,671  $ 235  14.0 %
Specified items 654  90
Excluding specified items $ 2,325  $ 325  14.0 %

3Q22

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax

Income
Taxes on

Earnings
Tax

Rate
As reported (GAAP) $ 1,758  $ 323  18.4 %
Specified items 729  128
Excluding specified items $ 2,487  $ 451  18.1 %

A reconciliation of the year-to-date tax rates for 2023 and 2022 is shown below:

9M23

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax

Income
Taxes on

Earnings
Tax

Rate
As reported (GAAP) $ 4,869  $ 740  15.2 % 1)
Specified items 1,768  189
Excluding specified items $ 6,637  $ 929  14.0 %

9M22

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax

Income
Taxes on

Earnings
Tax

Rate
As reported (GAAP) $ 6,986  $ 1,086  15.6 % 2)
Specified items 2,073  318
Excluding specified items $ 9,059  $ 1,404  15.5 %

1) 2023 Taxes on Earnings includes the recognition of approximately $59 million of net tax expense as a result of the resolution of various tax positions
related to prior years.

2) 2022 Taxes on Earnings includes the recognition of approximately $20 million of net tax expense as a result of the resolution of various tax positions
related to prior years and approximately $36 million in excess tax benefits associated with share-based compensation.

-- more --
Page 15 of 20

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries
Non-GAAP Revenue Reconciliation

Third Quarter and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023 and 2022
($ in millions)

(unaudited)
3Q23 3Q22 % Change vs. 3Q22

Non-GAAP

Abbott
Reported

Impact

of CSI

acquisition (a)
Impact from

business exit (b)
Adjusted
Revenue

Abbott
Reported

Impact from
business exit (b)

Adjusted
Revenue Reported Adjusted Organic

Total Company 10,143  (47) (4) 10,092  10,410  (21) 10,389  (2.6) (2.9) (1.5)
U.S. 3,817  (46) —  3,771  4,094  —  4,094  (6.8) (7.9) (7.9)
Intl 6,326  (1) (4) 6,321  6,316  (21) 6,295  0.2  0.4  2.6

Total Nutrition 2,073  —  (4) 2,069  1,795  (21) 1,774  15.5  16.7  18.1
U.S. 860  —  —  860  686  —  686  25.4  25.4  25.4
Intl 1,213  —  (4) 1,209  1,109  (21) 1,088  9.3  11.0  13.4

Pediatric Nutrition 1,001  —  (4) 997  827  (21) 806  20.9  23.5  24.9
U.S. 506  —  —  506  357  —  357  41.8  41.8  41.8
Intl 495  —  (4) 491  470  (21) 449  5.1  9.1  11.5

Total Medical Devices 4,249  (47) —  4,202  3,645  —  3,645  16.6  15.3  14.7
U.S. 1,940  (46) —  1,894  1,694  —  1,694  14.6  11.8  11.8
Intl 2,309  (1) —  2,308  1,951  —  1,951  18.4  18.4  17.1

Vascular 672  (47) —  625  606  —  606  10.9  3.0  2.8
U.S. 251  (46) —  205  213  —  213  17.5  (4.1) (4.1)
Intl 421  (1) —  420  393  —  393  7.3  6.9  6.5

9M23 9M22 % Change vs. 9M22
Non-GAAP

Abbott
Reported

Impact

of CSI

acquisition (a)
Impact from

business exit (b)
Adjusted
Revenue

Abbott
Reported

Impact from
business exit (b)

Adjusted
Revenue Reported Adjusted Organic

Total Company 29,868  (90) (41) 29,737  33,562  (112) 33,450  (11.0) (11.1) (8.7)
U.S. 11,503  (85) —  11,418  13,923  —  13,923  (17.4) (18.0) (18.0)
Intl 18,365  (5) (41) 18,319  19,639  (112) 19,527  (6.5) (6.2) (2.0)

Total Nutrition 6,116  —  (41) 6,075  5,642  (112) 5,530  8.4  9.9  12.7
U.S. 2,553  —  —  2,553  2,124  —  2,124  20.2  20.2  20.2
Intl 3,563  —  (41) 3,522  3,518  (112) 3,406  1.3  3.4  8.0

Pediatric Nutrition 2,949  —  (41) 2,908  2,599  (112) 2,487  13.5  17.0  19.1
U.S. 1,472  —  —  1,472  1,108  —  1,108  32.8  32.8  32.8
Intl 1,477  —  (41) 1,436  1,491  (112) 1,379  (0.9) 4.2  8.1

Total Medical Devices 12,444  (90) —  12,354  11,024  —  11,024  12.9  12.1  13.8
U.S. 5,631  (85) —  5,546  4,927  —  4,927  14.3  12.6  12.6
Intl 6,813  (5) —  6,808  6,097  —  6,097  11.8  11.7  14.8

Vascular 2,004  (90) —  1,914  1,878  —  1,878  6.7  1.8  3.9
U.S. 733  (85) —  648  650  —  650  12.7  (0.5) (0.5)
Intl 1,271  (5) —  1,266  1,228  —  1,228  3.5  3.1  6.2

(a) Reflects the impact of the acquisition of Cardiovascular Systems, Inc. (CSI) on April 27, 2023.
(b) Reflects the impact of exiting the pediatric nutrition business in China. This action was initiated in December 2022.

-- more --
Page 16 of 20

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries
Details of Specified Items

Third Quarter Ended September 30, 2023
(in millions, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Acquisition or

Divestiture-

related (a)

Restructuring

and Cost

Reduction

Initiatives (b)

Intangible

Amortization Other (c)

Total

Specifieds

Gross Margin $ 3  $ 19  $ 496  $ 24  $ 542